May 23, 2023
POWER ELECTRONICS FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLE BATTERY CHARGING
Presenter: Thiago Batista Soeiro, t.batistasoeiro@utwente.nl
Sep 10, 2024 2
Outline
About the contributors
The EV market
Single-Phase Charging

Grazian
Sep 10, 2024 47
Summary
EV Market is growing: Battery- based transport is on the rise
Standards and regulations govern charging rate limits
Slow and fast chargers all need attention with evolving PE technology
Size is the ultimate constraint in OBCs, volume reduction remains the goal
Multifunctionality and grid-compliance are challenges in fast chargers
WPT is promising, misalignment and efficiency performance need optimization
Sep 10, 2024 48
Further Reading
Our Research on EV Charging Technologies Published in Journals (From 2021 to 2024)
[0] G. Zhu, J. Dong, T. B. Soeiro, H. Vahedi and P. Bauer, "Dual-Side Capacitor Tuning and Cooperative Control for Efficiency-Optimized Wide Output Voltages in Wireless EV Charging," in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2024.3436666.
[1] G. Zhang, Y. Wu, J. Xu and T. B. Soeiro, "iTCM-Operated Three-Phase Three-Wire Voltage-Source Converter System Featuring Capacitor-Split Virtual Ground Connection," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 39, no. 8, pp.
9415- 9429, Aug. 2024, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2024.3395706.
[2] Y. Wu, J. Xu, T. B. Soeiro, P. Bauer and Z. Qin, "Frequency Design of Three-phase Active Front-End Converter with Reduced Filter in EV Chargers," in IEEE Transactions on Transportation Electrification, doi: 10.1109/TTE.2024.3381167.
[3] S. Qazi, P. Venugopal, A. J. Watson, P. Wheeler and T. B. Soeiro, "Design and Analysis of Reconfigurable Resonant Converter With Ultrawide Output Voltage Range," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 39, no. 5, pp. 5750-
5763, May 2024, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2024.3365391.
[4] D. Lyu, C. Straathof, T. B. Soeiro, Z. Qin and P. Bauer, "ZVS-Optimized Constant and Variable Switching Frequency Modulation Schemes for Dual Active Bridge Converters," in IEEE Open Journal of Power Electronics, vol. 4, pp. 801-
816, 2023, doi: 10.1109/OJPEL.2023.3319970.
[5] L. Gong et al., "A Simplified All-ZVS Strategy for High-Frequency Triple Active Bridge Converters With Designed Magnetizing Inductance," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 38, no. 11, pp. 13781-13797, Nov. 2023, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2023.3304316.
[6] Y. Bi et al., "An Improved Combined Current Control for Single-Phase Operation Mode of Single-/Three-Phase EV Charging System With Voltage Ripple Suppression," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 38, no. 11, pp.
13635-13649, Nov. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2023.3290798.
[7] S. Qazi et al., "Powering Maritime: Challenges and prospects in ship electrification," in IEEE Electrification Magazine, vol. 11, no. 2, pp. 74-87, June 2023, doi: 10.1109/MELE.2023.3264926.
[8] Y. Bi et al., "An Integrated Power Decoupling Method for Single-Phase EV Onboard Charger in V2G Application," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 38, no. 8, pp. 9635-9646, Aug. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2023.3281085.
[9] B. O. Aarninkhof, D. Lyu, T. B. Soeiro and P. Bauer, "A Reconfigurable Two-stage 11kW DC-DC Resonant Converter for EV Charging with a 150-1000V Output Voltage Range," in IEEE Transactions on Transportation Electrification, doi:
10.1109/TTE.2023.3279211.
[10] F. Grazian, T. B. Soeiro and P. Bauer, "Voltage/Current Doubler Converter for Electric Vehicle Wireless Charging Employing Bipolar Pads," in IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 11, no. 4, pp. 4549-
4562, Aug. 2023, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2023.3265402.
[11] D. Lyu, T. B. Soeiro and P. Bauer, "Multi-objective Design and Benchmark of Wide Voltage Range Phase-Shift Full Bridge DC/DC Converters for EV Charging Application," in IEEE Transactions on Transportation Electrification, doi:
10.1109/TTE.2023.3254203.
[12] G. Yu, J. Dong, T. B. Soeiro, G. Zhu, Y. Yao and P. Bauer, "Three-Mode Variable-Frequency ZVS Modulation for Four-Switch Buck+Boost Converters With Ultra-High Efficiency," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 38, no. 4,
pp. 4805-4819, April 2023, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2022.3231969.
[13] G. Zhu, J. Dong, W. Shi, T. B. Soeiro, J. Xu and P. Bauer, "A Mode-Switching-Based Phase Shift Control for Optimized Efficiency and Wide ZVS Operations in Wireless Power Transfer Systems," in IEEE Transactions on Power
Electronics, vol. 38, no. 4, pp. 5561-5575, April 2023, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2022.3231451.
[14] F. Grazian, T. B. Soeiro and P. Bauer, "Voltage/Current Doubler Converter for an Efficient Wireless Charging of Electric Vehicles With 400-V and 800-V Battery Voltages," in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 70, no. 8,
pp. 7891- 7903, Aug. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2022.3208582.
[15] A. Abdelhakim, T. B. Soeiro, M. Stecca and F. Canales, "Multiport Hybrid Converter for Electrified Transportation Systems," in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 70, no. 7, pp. 6819-6829, July 2023, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2022.3199857.
[16] M. Stecca, A. Abdelhakim, T. B. Soeiro, F. Canales, P. Bauer and P. Palensky, "Hybrid Space Vector Modulation Scheme for the Multiport Hybrid Converter," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 38, no. 1, pp. 60-65, Jan.
2023, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2022.3201264.
[17] F. Grazian, T. B. Soeiro and P. Bauer, "Inductive Power Transfer Based on Variable Compensation Capacitance to Achieve an EV Charging Profile With Constant Optimum Load," in IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in
Power Electronics, vol. 11, no. 1, pp. 1230-1244, Feb. 2023, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2022.3188060.
Sep 10, 2024 49
Further Reading
Our Research on EV Charging Technologies Published in Journals (From 2021 to 2024)
[18] D. Lyu, T. B. Soeiro and P. Bauer, "Design and Implementation of a Reconfigurable Phase Shift Full-Bridge Converter for Wide Voltage Range EV Charging Application," in IEEE Transactions on Transportation Electrification, vol. 9,
no. 1, pp. 1200- 1214, March 2023, doi: 10.1109/TTE.2022.3176826.
[19] M. Stecca, T. B. Soeiro, A. K. Iyer, P. Bauer and P. Palensky, "Battery Storage System as Power Unbalance Redistributor in Distribution Grids Based on Three Legs Four Wire Voltage Source Converter," in IEEE Journal of Emerging
and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 10, no. 6, pp. 7601-7614, Dec. 2022, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2022.3199093.
[20] L. Argiolas, M. Stecca, L. M. Ramirez-Elizondo, T. B. Soeiro and P. Bauer, "Optimal Battery Energy Storage Dispatch in Energy and Frequency Regulation Markets While Peak Shaving an EV Fast Charging Station," in IEEE Open
Access Journal of Power and Energy, vol. 9, pp. 374-385, 2022, doi: 10.1109/OAJPE.2022.3198553.
[21] L. Gong et al., "A Dynamic ZVS-Guaranteed and Seamless-Mode-Transition Modulation Scheme for the DAB Converter That Maximizes the ZVS Range and Lowers the Inductor RMS Current," in IEEE Transactions on Power
Electronics, vol. 37, no. 11, pp. 13119-13134, Nov. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2022.3180759.
[22] P. Granello, T. B. Soeiro, N. H. van der Blij and P. Bauer, "Revisiting the Partial Power Processing Concept: Case Study of a 5-kW 99.11% Efficient Flyback Converter-Based Battery Charger," in IEEE Transactions on Transportation
Electrification, vol. 8, no. 3, pp. 3934-3945, Sept. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TTE.2022.3170286.
[23] W. Shi, J. Dong, T. B. Soeiro, J. Deng, C. Riekerk and P. Bauer, "Continuous Reduced-Order Dynamic Model Based on Energy Balancing for Inductive Power Transfer Systems," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 37, no.
8, pp. 9959- 9971, Aug. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2022.3153846.
[24] M. Stecca, C. Tan, J. Xu, T. B. Soeiro, P. Bauer and P. Palensky, "Hybrid Si/SiC Switch Modulation With Minimum SiC MOSFET Conduction in Grid Connected Voltage Source Converters," in IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected
Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 10, no. 4, pp. 4275-4289, Aug. 2022, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2022.3146581.
[25] Y. Wu, J. Xu, T. B. Soeiro, M. Stecca and P. Bauer, "Optimal Periodic Variable Switching PWM for Harmonic Performance Enhancement in Grid-Connected Voltage Source Converters," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics,
vol. 37, no. 6, pp. 7247-7262, June 2022, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2022.3141268.
[26] J. Xu, T. B. Soeiro, Y. Wang, F. Gao, H. Tang and P. Bauer, "A Hybrid Modulation Featuring Two-Phase Clamped Discontinuous PWM and Zero Voltage Switching for 99% Efficient DC-Type EV Charger," in IEEE Transactions on
Vehicular Technology, vol. 71, no. 2, pp. 1454-1465, Feb. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TVT.2021.3133647.
[27] W. Shi et al., "Design of a Highly Efficient 20-kW Inductive Power Transfer System With Improved Misalignment Performance," in IEEE Transactions on Transportation Electrification, vol. 8, no. 2, pp. 2384-2399, June 2022, doi:
10.1109/TTE.2021.3133759.
[28] J. Xu et al., "A Carrier-Based Two-Phase-Clamped DPWM Strategy With Zero-Sequence Voltage Injection for Three Phase Quasi-Two-Stage Buck-Type Rectifiers," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 37, no. 5, pp.
5196-5211, May 2022, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3130677.
[29] W. Shi, J. Dong, T. B. Soeiro and P. Bauer, "Integrated Solution for Electric Vehicle and Foreign Object Detection in the Application of Dynamic Inductive Power Transfer," in IEEE Transactions on Vehicular Technology, vol. 70, no.
11, pp. 11365- 11377, Nov. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TVT.2021.3112278.
[30] J. Xu et al., "Carrier-Based Modulated Model Predictive Control Strategy for Three-Phase Two-Level VSIs," in IEEE Transactions on Energy Conversion, vol. 36, no. 3, pp. 1673-1687, Sept. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2021.3073110.
[31] F. Grazian, T. B. Soeiro, P. van Duijsen and P. Bauer, "Auto-Resonant Detection Method for Optimized ZVS Operation in IPT Systems With Wide Variation of Magnetic Coupling and Load," in IEEE Open Journal of the Industrial
Electronics Society, vol. 2, pp. 326-341, 2021, doi: 10.1109/OJIES.2021.3072024.
[32] M. Stecca, T. B. Soeiro, L. R. Elizondo, P. Bauer and P. Palensky, "Lifetime Estimation of Grid-Connected Battery Storage and Power Electronics Inverter Providing Primary Frequency Regulation," in IEEE Open Journal of the
Industrial Electronics Society, vol. 2, pp. 240-251, 2021, doi: 10.1109/OJIES.2021.3064635.
[33] J. Xu, T. B. Soeiro, F. Gao, H. Tang and P. Bauer, "Minimum Switching Losses Discontinuous PWM Strategy for Bidirectional Single-Phase AC–DC Converter With Active Power Decoupling Circuit," in IEEE Transactions on Power
Electronics, vol. 36, no. 5, pp. 6118-6132, May 2021, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2020.3040013.
[34] J. Xu, T. B. Soeiro, F. Gao, H. Tang and P. Bauer, "Carrier-Based Generalized Discontinuous PWM Strategy for Single Phase Three-Legs Active Power Decoupling Converters," in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 68,
no. 11, pp. 11609-11613, Nov. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2020.3038099.
Thank You
QUESTIONS?